Repubilic of the Phillppmes
" SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION -
SEC Building, EDSA, Greenhills, Mandaluyong City, Melro Manila s

CORPORATION FINANCE DEPARTMENT

S S , L

IN THE MATTER OF R |

ITALIA COUNTRY CLUB, INC. ) SEC CFD ORDER NO : 7 e

Xmmmmmme oo ' o scRms OF . _me
ORDER--

The records on file with this Commlssmn show that ITALIA COUNTRY CLUB,
INC. has Lontmuously failed to file and/or timely file the fo|lowmg raports in
violation of SRC Rule 17 and to settle the aggregate penalty of P2, 517, 725.00:

. ' .
- . . f

. Rerort "'Date Due Date Filed Frequencyof |  Assessed Penalty
: o Violation .| . = -
SEC Form 17-A . .
2001 Annual Report | April 15, 2002- April 15, 2002; no AFS A A28
2002 Annual Report |~ | April 15,2003 - © July2, 2003 ™ 100,000.00
2002 Annual Report April 15, 2004 June 29, 2004, no AFS B A 200,206.00
2004 Annual Report | April 15; 2005 Notfled . .| & .~ 600,000.00
2005 Annusl Report | April 15, 2006 " Notfiled . . | 5" |Forsuspensicnirevocation
2006 Annual Report Aprii 15, 2007 Notfled " For suspension/ievacation
SEC Form17-Q o o ‘ _ _ :
. 2003 1 Cirarter Report May 15,2003 | .~ September 24, 2003 Co, ] 7500000
2003 2% Cuarter Report |  August 14, 2003 " September 24, 2003 . o - 150,000.00
2003 3¢ Quarter Report | November 14,2003 | November 14, 2003, n0 AFS.|” 3% 45000000
2004 1" Quarter Report |, May 15,2004 |  July 12,2004 A 4 - 900,304.00
2004 7° Cuarter Report | . August 14,2004 | - - Notfiled 8 | For suspension/revocation
2004 3° Guuarter Report | November 14,2004 | . Not filed ' . 8" .| Fer suspensiuii/revocation
2005 ¥ Cuarter Report May 15, 2005 Notfiled - A For suspensianfrevocation |
20052”0“3“3 Rebort August 14, 2005 , _Nbiﬁiéd - For suspensiznirevocation |
" 2005 3° Quarter Reporl | ‘November 14, 2005 Notfiled A AN For 'suspeﬁsiqniré\icjca!idn
2006 ' Guarter Report - May 15, 2ﬁ06 © Notfiled - - 10" . [For suspenrim!revocéﬁon
2006 7° f'.!‘ur:__rter Reporl.| August 14, 2006 . . Not filed 1" {For suspensiorirevocation
2006 2 Quarter Report <| November 14, 2006 Not filed 42" |For suspension/revacation |
2007 +* Cuuarter Report May 15, 2007 A Not filed S A For(;suspens;ion!revocation
2007 2 Quarter Report | August 14, 2007 . Notfiled o1 For suspensionfrevocation
TOTAL - . - 1 P2,517,725.00

Pursuant to the resolution of the Commission in its meeting on June 19, 2008,
‘the company's Registration of Securities and Permit to Sell Securities is hereby
REVOKED. = . ,
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1er ordered to re'tum any énd ail payments received from

purchasars of its securities within ten (10) days from pubhcatlon of thrs Order of
Revocation by the Commission, in accordance with SRC Rule 13.1.
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Thls revocatron order, however, shalf hot exempt the' ‘compdny from complying
with s "eportoriaf obllgatlons under theFSecurutles Regulation c\.-de or other

pertinent laws, pursuant to SRC Rule 13(5) J‘

l . .-'.I ) 7
Let a copy of this Order be posted in the Commission's official website for the
mformat.on and guudance of the public.
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SO ORDERED.
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- Signed this dth day of July 2008, Mandaluyong City.
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